STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Fourth Regular Session

TUESDAY, July 23, 2019

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 119 offered by Senator Bernier.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 119** offered by Senator Bernier.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 120** offered by Senator Bernier.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 121** offered by Senator Bernier.

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read and referred:

Senate Joint Resolution 55

Relating to: celebrating Wisconsin's history of sports excellence through recognizing the three most recent MVPs and proclaiming December 1 to December 7, 2019, as MVP Week in Wisconsin.

By Senators Cowles, Carpenter, Johnson, Hansen, Jacque, Marklein, Miller, Olsen, Ringhand and Wirch; cosponsored by Representatives Haywood, Riemer, Steffen, Anderson, Bowen, Dittrich, Gruszynski, Hintz, Kitchens, Murphy, Ohnstad, Rodriguez, Shankland, Sinicki, Spreitzer, Thiesfeldt, Tittl, Tusler, Vining, Zamarripa and Spiros.

To the committee on **Senate Organization**.

Read first time and referred:

Senate Bill 322

Relating to: immunity for motor vehicle sellers.

By Senators Kapenga, Nass, Olsen and Smith; cosponsored by Representatives Duchow, Dittrich, Felzkowski, Horlacher, Hutton, James, Kitchens, Kuglitsch, Kulp, Kurtz, Milroy, Novak, Plumer, Quinn, Ramthun, Rodriguez, Sanfelippo, Skowronski, Sortwell, Spiros, Stafsholt, C. Taylor, Tittl, Tusler and Wichgers.

To the committee on **Transportation**, **Veterans and Military Affairs**.

Senate Bill 323

Relating to: sand removed from Lake Michigan or Lake Superior.

By Senator Jacque; cosponsored by Representatives Sortwell and Brooks.

To the committee on Natural Resources and Energy.

Senate Bill 324

Relating to: extension of eligibility under the Medical Assistance program for post-partum women.

By Senators Erpenbach, Carpenter, Wirch, L. Taylor, Larson, Shilling, Risser, Ringhand and Johnson; cosponsored by Representatives Kolste, Riemer, C. Taylor, Vining, Hebl, Zamarripa, L. Myers, Anderson, Loudenbeck, Billings, Cabrera, Brostoff, Considine, Sargent, Spreitzer, Sinicki, Ohnstad, Neubauer, Stubbs, Vruwink, Subeck, Shankland, Bowen and Hesselbein.

To the committee on Insurance, Financial Services, Government Oversight and Courts.

Senate Bill 325

Relating to: a deer carcass disposal grant program.

By Senators Marklein, Smith, Nass, Olsen and Roth; cosponsored by Representatives Kurtz, Plumer, Duchow, Gundrum, Milroy, Mursau, Novak, Oldenburg, Skowronski, Tranel, Tusler, VanderMeer and Wichgers.

To the committee on Sporting Heritage, Mining and Forestry.

Senate Bill 326

Relating to: creating a sexual assault victim bill of rights.

By Senator Jacque; cosponsored by Representatives Brandtjen, Horlacher, Kulp, Pronschinske, Ramthun and Wichgers.

To the committee on Judiciary and Public Safety.

Senate Bill 327

Relating to: the school district revenue limit adjustment for declining enrollment and the prior year base revenue hold harmless adjustment.

By Senators Marklein and Olsen; cosponsored by Representatives Quinn, Kitchens, Duchow, Kulp, Skowronski and Tusler.

To the committee on **Education**.

Senate Bill 328

Relating to: inspections of recreational and educational

By Senators Bernier, Bewley, Kapenga, Kooyenga and Tiffany; cosponsored by Representatives James, C. Taylor, Edming, Felzkowski, Horlacher, Knodl, Kulp, Magnafici, Milroy, Mursau, Oldenburg, Sanfelippo, Skowronski, Stafsholt, Tusler, Wichgers, Quinn and Ramthun.

To the committee on Public Benefits, Licensing and State-Federal Relations.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on Local Government, Small Business, Tourism and Workforce Development reported and recommended:

Senate Bill 94

Relating to: changing the official bond requirements for town municipal judges.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Jacque, Bernier, Tiffany, Schachtner and Miller.

Noes: 0 - None.

ANDRÉ JACQUE Chairpers on

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Ethics Commission

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Wis. Stats. §13.685 (7), we are providing the enclosed information. Please visit the Wisconsin Ethics Commission's *Eye on Lobbying* website, https://lobbying.wi.gov, for more detailed information about lobbyists, lobbying principals (organizations), and state agency liaisons.

Malcore, Jennifer______Deloitte Consulting LLP
Springer, Carrie______Dane County
Sincerely,
DANIEL A. CARLTON, JR.

Administrator

ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint DARRELL L. WILLIAMS PH.D., of Milwaukee, as Administrator of the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management, to serve for the term ending at the pleasure of the Governor.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS

Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Transportation**, **Veterans and Military Affairs**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint FRANK J. BUSALACCHI, of Wauwatosa, as a Milwaukee County Representative on the Southeast Wisconsin Professional Baseball Park District Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted,

TONY EVERS

Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Economic Development, Commerce and Trade**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint JEFF A. MILLER, of Appleton, as a Public Member on the Massage Therapy and Bodywork Therapy Affiliated Credentialing Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted,

TONY EVERS

Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint KAREN MENÉNDEZ COLLER, of Madison, as a Public Member on the UW Hospitals and Clinics Authority and Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2024.

Respectfully Submitted,

TONY EVERS

Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint JOHN T. ZAPFEL, of Oconomowoc, as a Waukesha County Representative on the Southeast Wisconsin Professional Baseball Park District Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Economic Development, Commerce and Trade**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint DONALD A. SMILEY, of Milwaukee, as an At-Large Member and Chairman of the Southeast Wisconsin Professional Baseball Park District Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2021.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Economic Development, Commerce and Trade**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

July 23, 2019

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint TODD MCELDOWNEY, of Rhinelander, as a Public Member on the Physical Therapy Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2021.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

Read and referred to the committee on **Health and Human Services**.